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REGULAR COUNCIL 
 
TO: Mayor and Council DATE: May 1, 2014 
 
FROM: General Manager, Finance & Technology FILE: 1880-20 
 
SUBJECT: 2013 Annual Financial Report 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Finance & Technology Department recommends Council: 

1. receive this report as information; and 
 

2. accept the 2013 Audited Financial Statements as presented in Appendix “I”. 
 
INTENT 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide Council with information about the results of the audit of 
the City of Surrey 2013 financial statements and to have Council accept such statements, which 
will then be included as part of the City’s 2013 annual financial report. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
Sections 98 and 167 of the Community Charter require that the City produce annual audited 
financial statements.  The annual financial statements and the auditor’s report for the year ended 
December 31, 2013 for the City of Surrey are attached to this report as Appendix I.  These will be 
included in the City’s 2013 Annual Financial Report that will be published by the end of June. 
 
The statements that are included in Appendix I have been prepared in accordance with Canadian 
Public Sector Accounting Standards as prescribed by the Public Sector Accounting Board (PSAB) 
of The Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants.  The City maintains a comprehensive system 
of internal controls to safeguard City assets and to provide reliable financial information. 
 
The accounting firm of KPMG was retained to conduct the 2013 audit and to express an opinion as 
to whether the consolidated financial statements present fairly, the financial position of the City 
of Surrey as at December 31, 2013 and the results of its operations for the year 2013.   
 
Explanation of Variances between ‘Budget’ Amounts and Year End ‘Actuals’ 
 
The audited financial statements included in Appendix I, are presented in the format required by 
the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants, which reports the amortization expense in each 
functional area. 
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The Consolidated Statement of Operations that follows, has been reclassified to remove the 
amortization expense from each functional area to better compare expenses to budget. 

 

 

for the year ended December 31, 2013 2013 2013 2012

NOTE (in thousands of dollars) Budget Actuals Actuals

REVENUES

1 Taxation revenue 295,185 $      293,292 $     274,001 $      

2 Sales of goods and services 185,563 179,802 171,352 

3 Development cost charges 134,533 68,383 36,405 

4 Developer contributions 190,601 121,283 103,399 

5 Investment income 18,155 19,867 19,410 

6 Transfers from other governments 33,565 52,502 55,424 

7 Other 44,928 53,394 42,599 

902,530 788,523 702,590 

EXPENSES

8 Police services 118,685 115,032 112,021 

9 Parks, recreation and culture 60,553 66,632 60,230 

10 General government 53,447 40,163 41,155 

11 Water 57,846 54,832 54,662 

12 Fire services 52,916 52,028 50,900 

13 Sewer 42,723 38,977 38,626 

14 Engineering 5,244 5,815 3,607 

15 Drainage 12,078 10,478 10,105 

16 Solid waste 23,800 26,727 27,590 

17 Roads & traffic safety 30,582 24,178 25,620 

18 Planning and development 23,383 22,647 22,359 

19 Library services 11,993 12,541 13,613 

20 Amortization 104,241 94,198 93,324 

21 Interest, fiscal services & other 12,810 10,312 1,111 

610,301 574,560 554,923 

22 Excess revenues over expenses 292,229 213,963 147,667 

23 Contribution from (to) captial expenditures (272,814)      (368,451) (200,199)

24 Contribution from (to) reserves 86,302         154,488 87,183 

105,717 0 34,651 

25 Equity, beginning of year 7,549,945 7,549,945 7,402,278 

26 Equity, end of year 7,842,174$  7,763,908$ 7,549,945$  
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The lines in the table have been referenced numerically on the left side.  An explanatory note on 
the variance related to each line is provided on the following pages with the notes numbered to 
match the line to which the note relates. 
 
Revenue:  

1. Taxation for City Purposes:  The actual taxation revenue received was $1.9 million less than 
budget.  This difference was due to lower than anticipated growth and an increase in 
successful assessment appeals.  The Parcel Tax was also lower than anticipated ($978,000); 
however this was off-set by an increase in grants-in-lieu payments and local improvement 
agreements. 

2. Sale of Goods & Services:  Sales revenue is $5.8 million lower than budget.  This is partially 
due to the misalignment of the SCDC Dividend payment ($4.5 million) as the budget is 
included in this line while the actual dividend payment is included in line 7, Other 
Revenue.  The secondary suite revenue is also $2.0 million less than anticipated, however 
this is partially off-set by an increase in PRC revenues. 

3. Development Cost Charges:  The ‘Budget’ figure includes the development cost charges 
that are available for the 2013 program ($65.4 million), as well as the funding that was 
committed to projects in prior years but had not yet been spent ($69.1 million), for a total 
of $134.5 million.  The ‘Actual’ column includes only the revenue required to match the 
costs of the capital constructed ($68.4 million) in 2013.  The variance between actual and 
budget ($66.1 million) is due to the timing of construction and the related payments and 
will be used to complete projects that are currently in progress and that will be completed 
in future months. 

4. Developer Contributions:  The detailed breakdown of this variance is as follows:   

     Budget   Actual  Variance 

 NCP Contributions $    2.9 M $    2.4 M $     0.5 M 

 Cash-in-Lieu Parkland $    0.0 M $    4.8 M  $  (4.8)M 

 Private Sector Contributions $  87.7 M $  23.2 M  $  64.5 M 

 Contributed Assets $100.0 M $  90.9 M  $    9.1 M 

  Total $190.6 M $121.3 M  $  69.3 M 

The ‘Budget’ figure for NCP Contributions and the Cash-in-Lieu are determined based on the 
actual contributions received in the previous year (2012).  The ‘Actual’ column includes only 
the revenue required to match the cost of capital constructed or acquired in 2013.  The 
variances are primarily due to the timing of construction of park development projects and 
the purchase of parklands.  The ‘Budget” figure for private developers is an estimated amount 
in recognition of contributions that may be received and applied to capital projects within 
the year.  “Actual” contributions are made up of various contributions towards projects such 
as the Roberts Bank projects ($17.1 million from non-provincial & federal government 
partners), local area service agreements ($1.8 million), pavement cut contributions ($1.1 
million) and a series of miscellaneous contributions to parks development and other capital 
projects. 
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Contributed Assets were added to the financial statements in 2009 and are indicative of 
development activity.  The $100 million budget for 2013 was established based on historical 
information.  Actual asset contributions were $90.9 million ($70.8 million in 2012, $74.3 
million in 2011, $111.7 million in 2010 and $118 million in 2009).  Staff will continue to monitor 
the activity in an effort to improve future budgeting estimates. 

5. Investment Income:  The variance between the ‘Actual’ figure ($19.9 million) and the ‘Budget’ 
figure ($18.2 million) of $1.7 million is attributed to higher than anticipated interest earning in 
the general fund ($2.5 million) as a result of additional borrowing proceeds  This increase is 
partially offset by slightly lower earnings in the utility funds due to lower than anticipated 
fund balances. 

6. Transfers from Other Governments:  The detailed breakdown of this variance is as follows: 

     Budget   Actual Variance 

 Traffic Fine Revenue Sharing $   6.4 M $   4.0 M  $ (2.4)M 

 TransLink $   4.5 M $ 10.2 M  $  5.7  M 

 Gaming Revenue Sharing $   3.0 M $   3.6 M  $  0.6  M 

 Other Sundry e.g.: Keep of Prisoners, $   2.8 M $   2.6 M  $ (0.2)M 
 Summer Student Program, & Libraries.  

  Sub Total $ 16.7 M $ 20.4 M  $  3.7 M 

     Capital Infrastructure Grants $ 16.9 M          $ 32.1 M  $ 15.2 M 

 Total   $33.6 M $ 52.5 M  $ 18.9 M 

The $2.4 million deficit in Traffic Fine Revenue Sharing (TFRS) is a result of the Province’s 
decision to advance part of the TFRS revenues as part of the renewal of the Strategic 
Community Investment Funds Agreement covering the years 2012 to 2014.  The variance of 
$2.4 million was previously reserved for use in this year and has been recognized as part of 
the transfers from appropriated surplus.  The “Budget” for TransLink is an approximation 
of anticipated expenditures for which TransLink is providing funding; the “Actual” 
represents the funding that the City has received and spent on specific partnerships.  
Some of those major partnerships include the following: 

 Arterial Bridge Improvements ($4.6 million);  

 Arterial Widening & Paving ($5.0 million); and 

 Traffic Signals, Bicycle Network & Transit Projects ($650,000). 

 

The City also received Capital Infrastructure Grants that included federal/provincial 
partnership funding for the Roberts Bank Railway Corridor project. 

7. Other Revenue:  This includes the following:  

    Budget   Actual    Variance 

 Permits, Licensing & Fines $24.2 M $22.9 M  $ (1.3)M 

 Leases & Rentals $  5.5 M $  5.2 M  $ (0.3)M 

 Penalties & Interest on Taxes $  4.5 M $  4.8 M  $   0.3 M 

 Donation & Sponsorship $  1.6 M $  1.8 M  $   0.2 M 

 Land Sales $  3.1 M $  6.2 M  $   3.1 M 

 SCDC gain on disposals $  6.0 M $12.5 M  $   6.5 M 

 

 Total   $44.9 M $53.4 M $   8.5 M 
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The variances in other revenue are the result of lower than anticipated ($1.3 million) 
building permits recognized in 2013 and lower revenue sharing from Fraser Downs 
($300,000), which are off-set by increases City land sales and minor increases for penalties 
on taxes and donations.  SCDC has generated a net gain of $6.5 million as a result of land 
dispositions in Campbell Heights. As a result of SCDC’s $6.5 million gain, they have been 
able to contribute $4.5 million to the City to help support the Build Surrey Program.  

  
Expenses 
 

8. Police Services:  The $3.6 million in savings in this area is directly related to the RCMP 
contract.  These savings are the result of actions taken by the Federal Government to 
reduce health care and benefit costs for their members. 

9. Parks, Recreation & Culture:  The $6.1 million increase in expenditures is attributed to a 
$4.3 million increase in salaries stemming from the settlement of the CUPE contract as 
well as a $3.3 million representing the PSAB 3150 requirement to include maintenance 
costs that had been previously captured as capital costs.  These increases have been 
partially off-set by a $1.8 million saving in operating costs undertaken to help off-set the 
impact of the CUPE contract settlement. 

10. General Government:  This includes the following: 

     Budget   Actual Variance 

 Mayor, Council, Grants & Initiatives  $   8.6 M  $   5.4 M $    3.2  M 
 City Manager (Leg Serv., Legal, Bylaws,  $ 13.4 M  $ 12.4 M $    1.0  M 

   Econ Dev) 
 Finance & Technology  $ 21.7 M  $ 20.1 M $    1.6  M 
 Human Resources  $   3.1 M  $   3.2 M $   (0.1)M 
 Surrey City Development Corporation  $   7.0 M  $   4.2 M $    2.8  M 
 Build Surrey Program  $   3.8 M  $   2.8 M $    1.0  M 

 Other (Charge to Utilities, gain on 

  asset disposal & contingency)  $ (4.2)M  $ (7.9)M $    3.7 M 

 Total   $53.4 M  $40.2 M $ 13.2 M 

The variance in the Mayor, Council, Grant’s & Initiatives is due to the timing of the 
distribution of City Grants and Council Initiatives.  City Manager area savings are a result 
of vacancies, the variance in the Finance & Technology department is the result of lower 
claims than anticipated and the variance in the Human Resources department is due to 
the need for additional resources to plan for the move to the New City Hall. 

The budget for SCDC is based on an estimate of non-capitalized administrative activity 
while the ‘actual’ reflects their on-going administrative business expenses.  Savings in the 
Build Surrey Program is due to timing in the delivery of that program.  The ‘Other’ line is 
less than budget due to increases in intercompany allocations. 

11. Water:  The under expenditure ($3.0 million) is the result of operational savings and 
increased recovered work. 

12. Fire Services:  Savings of $888,000 in this area have been achieved through the delay in 
recruiting for vacant positions along with reductions in E-Comm fees.  
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13. Sewer:  The expenditure savings ($3.7 million) are the result of lower than anticipated 
consulting fees ($1.3 million), lower than anticipated utility costs ($1.6 million) and 
$700,000 in Regional district costs.   

14. Engineering:  The $571,000 expenditure variance is the result of increases in salary costs 
associated with the CUPE contract settlement. 

15. Drainage:  The $1.6 million in savings are the result of operational savings in this area. 

16. Solid Waste:  The $2.9 million over-expenditure in this area is the result of additional costs 
incurred in relation to the extended start-up of the new curbside collection service, Re-
think Waste program and education, additional cart purchases and exchange program, 
and the accelerated bio-fuel RFP expenditures ($1.4 million).  

17. Roads & Traffic Safety:  Savings in this area are the result of the milder than average 
winter, generating significant savings ($6.0 million) in the winter maintenance area.  
Savings in this area will remain within the program to help support the on-going traffic 
and safety requirement in subsequent years. 

18. Planning and Development:  These under expenditures ($736,000) are primarily the result 
of position vacancies.   

19. Library services:  The over expenditure in Library ($548,000) is the result of salary 
increases from the CUPE contract settlement. 

20. Amortization:  This expense represents the annual consumption of City Assets.  The 2013 
Budget was estimated based on the actual assets owned by the City in 2012 as well as an 
estimate of the value of new assets that would be added in 2013.  Although amortization 
for major upcoming projects was estimated, variances relate to the timing and mix of new 
assets added in each category during 2013.  Amortization by asset type is as follows: 

 Budget Actual 

Land Improvements $4.8 M $4.0 M 

Building $10.1 M $10.4 M 

Infrastructure $69.2 M $64.6 M 

Equipment $20.1 M $15.2 M 

 $ 104.2 M $ 94.2 M 

 

21. Interest, Bank Charges, Fiscal Services and other:  This line item includes the principle and 
interest on long-term borrowing.  The savings in this area ($2.5 million), are the result of 
decisions to make use of internal financing as opposed to external and more favourable 
interest rates than budgeted. 

22. Excess revenues over expenses:  This item represents the current year’s revenue that has 
been generated to support capital acquisitions and to contribute to statutory reserve 
funds. 
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23. Contribution (to) capital expenditures:  As noted in the comments related to line 22, 
funding used to support capital expenditures is now included in the line titled “Excess 
revenues over expenses” in the financial statements.  In 2013, capital expenditures totalled 
$368.4 million, being funded by developer contributions ($121.3 million), DCC’s ($68.4 
million), general contributions ($38.7 million) and funding from other reserve funds, 
which include internal borrowing ($140 million). 

24.  Contribution (to)/from reserves:  This line represents the reduction to equity resulting 
from annual amortization ($94.2 million) of assets  and the change in debt funding 
received but not yet utilized ($82.5 million), offset by contributions to reserves ($22.2 
million). 

25. Equity, beginning of year:  This item represents all City equity (monetary, property, other 
assets and infrastructure).  This item is in essence the City’s net worth, which includes the 
historical cost of capital assets, net of amortization, and both committed and 
uncommitted reserve funds at the beginning of 2013.  It reflects the balance under the 
“Accumulated Surplus” line of the City’s 2012 financial statements. 

26. Equity, end of year:  This item represents the City’s net worth which includes the cost of 
capital assets, net of amortization, and both committed and uncommitted reserve funds.  
Details of this balance can be found in Appendix II. 

 

Audit, Accounting and Reporting Matters 
 
Surrey City Development Corporation (“SCDC”) 

During the year, SCDC completed construction of a build-to-suit project and included this 
property in its income property portfolio.  The corporation also partially disposed of one income 
property.  Three development properties were fully disposed of, while an additional development 
property was partially sold.  SCDC continued activity on their partnership arrangements for the 
development of properties.  The partnerships are considered “government partnerships” under 
PSAB, which are accounted for on a proportionate consolidation basis. 
 
SCDC is considered to be economically dependent on the City of Surrey and therefore is classified 
as an “other government organization”, which is fully consolidated into the City’s financial 
statements on a line by line basis as it is wholly owned by the City.  As SCDC moves towards 
independence, staff will need to monitor this on an annual basis to ensure that the appropriate 
accounting and consolidation treatment is in place. 
 
Additional External Debt Financing 
 
On September 26, 2013, the City of Surrey obtained an additional $67.3 million loan from the 
Municipal Finance Authority to finance the Grandview Heights Indoor Pool ($51.9 million) and 
the Fleetwood Recreation Centre Addition ($15.4 million).  The interest rate has been set at 3.85% 
for 10 years with the borrowing to be retired over a 30-year period. 
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Audit Adjustments 
 
The financial statements were adjusted to reflect the following items: 

 Some land values were reclassified as properties for sale to reflect the intended treatment 
of these assets by SCDC.  These properties include a portion of the previous Brick site, the 
remaining lots in Campbell Heights North Phase 2 and the remaining lots of the Schmit 
Berg properties. 

 Correction of the treatment of the Bosa Partnership as a cost project rather than a joint 
venture as the partnership does not include joint control. 

 

PSAB Reporting Standards – Current Developments 
 
To ensure the City is prepared for future financial statement changes as mandated by the Public 
Sector Accounting Board (PSAB), staff attempt to stay abreast of new and evolving initiatives.  
New standards that may affect financial reporting in the future include the following: 
 
Liabilities for Contaminated Sites 

Section PS 3260 of the PSA Handbook will require governments to recognize a liability related to 
the remediation costs associated with contaminated sites, where the government is responsible 
for the site and the contamination exceeds the existing environmental standards.  This standard 
becomes effective for years commencing on or after April 1, 2014, although early adoption is 
encouraged. 
 
Staff have been actively working on identifying City-owned contaminated sites and on 
determining any potential liability.  It is expected that this standard will be adopted for the 2014 
financial year. 
 
Related Party Transactions 

The PSA Handbook currently does not have a specific accounting standard for ‘Related Party 
Transactions’.  PSAB has issued an exposure draft for this new standard.  This standard would 
require disclosure about transactions between related parties.  Disclosure would include 
information on which parties were related, the extent the relationship would need to be 
recognized in the financial statements and the appropriate measures for recognized transactions.  
This standard would also address the reporting of goods and services, cost allocation and the 
value for which the exchange amounts are recorded.  
 
Staff anticipates that this new standard will have minimal impact on the City’s financial 
statements; however, staff will review the impact once the standards are adopted and the 
commencement date has been set. 
 
Financial Instruments and Foreign Currency Translation 

Section PS 3450 and PS 2601 of the PSA Handbook requires the City to recognize equity 
instruments quoted in an active market and free-standing derivatives at fair value.  All other 
financial instruments, including bonds can be carried at cost or fair value depending on the 
government’s choice and this choice must be made on initial recognition of the financial 
instrument and is irrevocable.  This standard becomes effective for years commencing on or after 



- 9 – 
 
 
April 1, 2015, although early adoption is encouraged.  In accordance with the City’s investment 
policy, the City does not invest in equity instruments or free-standing derivatives.   
 
Staff anticipates that this new standard will have minimal impact, however will review the impact, 
with an expectation to adopt during the 2015 calendar year. 
 
Revenue 

PSAB is proposing a single framework to categorize revenues that would improve the consistency 
of revenue recognition and its measurement.  A Statement of Principles was issued in 2013 and 
comments are currently under deliberation.  Adoption of these principles would result in a need 
to assess current accounting policies and revenue treatment practises.  An exposure draft is under 
development and is expected to be released in the fall of 2014. 
 
Assets 

PSAB issued a Statement of Principles that proposes additional guidance on the definition of 
assets, disclosure requirements for assets and definitions of, and standards on disclosure 
requirements for contingent assets and contractual rights.  An exposure draft is currently under 
development and expected to be released in the 3rd quarter of 2014 for discussion.  Adoption of 
these principles would result in a need to assess current accounting policies and revenue 
treatment practises. 
 
Asset Retirement Obligations 

A Statement of Principles is under development to address the recognition, measurement, 
presentation and disclosure of legal obligations associated with retirement of long-lived tangible 
capital assets currently in productive use.  Recognition and measurement of the liability are 
expected to be a major issue, as well as accounting for the related expense.  The Statement of 
Principles is expected for release in the 2nd quarter of 2014.  
 

General Comment 
 
The City continues to maintain a strong financial position.  Reserve balances have reduced over 
time as the City makes use of these to internally borrow for capital initiatives that are included in 
the Build Surrey program.  The City’s current reserve balances and commitments have been 
summarized in Appendix II to provide further clarification on the City’s financial position.  Staff 
will provide Council with financial information on a quarterly basis during 2014 through the 
Quarterly Financial Reporting process. 
 

Auditors Comments 
 
KPMG has indicated that they are satisfied that the City’s financial statements have been fairly 
stated in all material respects.  The audit included a consideration of internal controls relevant to 
the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements.  Staff will continue to monitor 
the City’s financial controls as to their effectiveness in protecting the City’s assets and will make 
adjustments where appropriate. 
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CONCLUSION 
 
The financial statements that are included in Appendix I have been prepared in accordance with 
Canadian Public Sector Accounting Standards as prescribed by PSAB of the Canadian Institute of 
Chartered Accountants.  The City maintains a comprehensive system of internal controls to 
safeguard City assets and to provide reliable financial information.  These statements will be 
included in the published version of the City of Surrey 2013 Annual Financial Report that will be 
distributed to Council by June 23rd, 2014. 
 
All of the variances outlined in this report will be incorporated into the 2015 Five Year Financial 
Plan.  The City’s current reserve balances and commitments have been summarized in Appendix 
II to provide further clarification on the City’s financial position. 
 
 
 
 
    Vivienne Wilke, CGA 
  General Manager,  
  Finance & Technology 
 
Attachments: 
Appendix I: 2013 City of Surrey Financial Statements 
Appendix II: Reserve Balance Summary 
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Appendix II 

 

RESERVE FUNDS, ACCUMULATED SURPLUS AND DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS

as at December 31, 2013

(in thousands of dollars)

2012 2013

Utility & Road 

Funds

Committed to 

2014 & Prior 

years

Balance 

Available for 

Future Years

Reserve Funds

Equipment and building replacement 36,653$         34,833$         22,941$               11,892$               

Municipal land (8,205)            (1,378)            10,102                 (11,480)                

Park land acquisition 2,984             5,186             5,186                   -                           

Capital legacy 12,757           23,998           20,555                 3,443                   

Environmental stewardship 6,580             6,558             240                      6,318                   

Local improvement financing 14,273           14,654           5,463                   9,191                   

Water claims 1,280             1,299             1,299                   -                           

Affordable housing 18                  33                  33                        -                           

Parking space 1,226             1,244             1,244                   

67,566$         86,427$         1,299$                 64,520$               20,608$               

Other Entities

Surrey Public Library (324)               (324)               (324)                     

Surrey City Development Corp (56,523)          (90,106)          (90,106)                

Surrey Homelessness & Housing Society 8,692             8,380             8,380                   -                           

(48,155)$        (82,050)$        -$                         8,380$                 (90,430)$              

Unappropriated Surplus

General operating fund 6,348$           7,831$           4,999$                 2,832$                 

Employee future benefits (6,998)            (6,998)            (6,998)                  

Water operating fund 3,000             3,000             3,000                   -                           

Sewer & drainage operating fund 3,000             3,000             3,000                   -                           

5,350$           6,833$           6,000$                 4,999$                 (4,166)$                

Appropriated Surplus

Operating contingency and emergencies 7,042$           7,042$           3,507$                 3,535$                 

Environmental emergencies 5,928             2,852             2,852                   -                           

Revenue stabilization 12,661           12,661           9,482                   3,179                   

Self insurance 14,755           16,138           10,064                 6,074                   

Infrastructure replacement 46,154           49,376           49,376                 -                           

86,540$         88,069$         75,281$               -$                         12,788$               

Committed Funds

General operating 24,631$         23,824$         23,824$               -$                         

Inventories of supplies 1,030             1,010             519                      491                      -                           

Library services 250                219                219                      -                           

Prepaid expenses 2,941             3,299             3,299                   -                           

Roads & traffic operating and capital 23,290           26,962           26,962                 -                           

Sewer & drainage operating and capital 42,664           42,008           42,008                 -                           

Water operating and capital 37,345           35,549           35,549                 -                           

132,151$       132,871$       105,038$             27,833$               -$                         

Deferred Development Cost Charges

Drainage/Storm Water Detention 36,743$         37,497$         37,497$               -$                         

Arterial Roads 54,088           49,389           49,389                 -                           

Collector Roads 13,904           13,912           13,912                 -                           

Parkland 49,467           53,714           25,522                 28,192                 

Park Development 2,465             3,207             3,058                   149                      

Water 12,885           13,722           13,722                 -                           

Sanitary Sewer 22,595           22,751           22,751                 -                           

Campbell Heights 10,237           13,152           13,152                 -                           

Highway 99 Corridor 13,914           11,663           11,663                 -                           

216,298$       219,007$       162,086$             28,580$               28,341$               

Other Deferred Revenue

Neighbourhood Concept Plans 21,426$         23,545$         16,215$               7,330$                 

Development/Building Permits 16,006           16,379           16,379                 -                           

Other 10,612           10,383           10,383                 -                           

48,044$         50,307$         -$                         42,977$               7,330$                 

Total 507,794$       501,464$       349,704$             177,289$             (25,529)$              


